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150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
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Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals  
Franklin County Courthouse 

Commissioner’s Hearing Room – 26th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 

 
Monday, November 16, 2015 

1:30 p.m. 
 

1. Call roll for board members 
 

2. Introduction of staff 
 

3. Swearing in of witnesses 
 

4. Approval of minutes from the October 19, 2015 meeting 
 

5. New Business: 
 

i. CU-3843 – Matt Brown 
Applicant/Owner: Chrystal Svoboda  
Township: Madison Township 
Site: 3604 South Hamilton Rd. (PID # 180-001215) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 
Utilities: 

1.02 acres 
Limited Suburban Residential (R-2) 
Private water and wastewater 

Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 511.03 of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution to allow a home occupation for lawn equipment repair in an area zoned 
Limited Suburban Residential. 

 
ii. VA-3844 – Matt Brown 

Applicant: Taylor Classroom Sales Inc. 
Owner: Groveport Madison Board of Education 
Township: Madison Township 
Site: 3200 Dunloe Rd. (PID #180-004664) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 
Utilities: 

14.3 acres 
Rural District 
Public water and wastewater 

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 531.021 of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution to allow for the reduction of parking spaces below that required for the 
proposed use in an area zoned Rural. 

 
 
 
 



iii. VA-3845 – Matt Brown 
Applicant/Owner: John & Robin. Hayes 
Township: Brown Township 
Site: 7740 Feder Rd. (PID #120-001038) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 
Utilities: 

0.82 acres 
Limited Suburban Residential (R-2) 
Private water and wastewater 

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory building the exceeds the 
maximum allowable size in an area zoned Limited Suburban Residential (R-2). 

 
iv. CU-3846 – Matt Brown 

Applicant: Wirenet Inc. 
Owner: Walter Ruoff 
Township: Pleasant Township 
Site: 5150 Neff Rd. (PID #230-001446) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 
Utilities: 

28.8 acres 
Rural/Residential 
N/A 

Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 302.0394 of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution to allow the construction of a telecommunication tower in an area zoned 
Rural. 

 
6. Adjournment of Meeting to December 21, 2015 



 

 
 
Commissioner Marilyn Brown   Commissioner Paula Brooks    Commissioner John O’Grady   
President 
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Tel: 614-525-3095  Fax: 614-525-7155  www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE 
FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 
Monday, October 19, 2015 

The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals convened on the 26th floor, Franklin County Courthouse, 
373 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43215, on Monday, October 19, 2015. 
 
Present were: 
Gary Dever, Acting Chairperson 
Christopher Baer 
Nancy Hunter 
 
Franklin County Development Department members, 
Matt Brown, Planning Administrator 
 
Craig and Bianca Conie, Applicants 
Edward L. McClure, Owner 
Toby Chapman, Applicant 
John Unger, speaking on behalf of Mr. Chapman 
 
Mr. Dever opened the hearing.  
 
The first order of business being approval of the minutes of the September 21, 2015, meeting. 
 
Ms. Hunter made a motion to approve the September 21, 2015, minutes. It was seconded by Mr. Baer. 
The motion passed by a three-to-zero vote. 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 
The next order of business being Variance Case No. VA-3840. The applicants/owners are Craig and 
Bianca Conie. The site is located at 4051 Old Poste Road. The township is Norwich Township. It  is 0.96 
acres. The request is for a variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to 
legitimize the construction of an accessory building that fails to meet the required property line setback 
in an area zoned Restricted Suburban Residential (R-1). Mr. Matthew Brown read and presented the 
case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. The applicants, Mr. and Mrs. Conie, appeared and 
answered questions from the Board. Ms. Hunter made a motion to approve Variance Case No. VA-3840 
with staff's recommendations. The motion was seconded by Mr. Baer. The motion was approved by a 
three-to-zero vote. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
The next order of business being Variance Case No. VA-3841. The applicant is William Bowman and the 
owner is Edward McClure. The site is located at 4495 Helen Drive. The township is Madison Township. 
It is 0.21 acres. The request is for a variance from Section 302.04(c) of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution to legitimize the construction of an accessory building that causes the property to exceed 
the permitted lot coverage in an area zoned Rural. Mr. Matthew Brown read and presented the case to 
the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. The owner, Mr. McClure, appeared and answered 
questions from the Board. Ms. Hunter made a motion to approve the Variance Case No. VA-3841. The 
motion was seconded by Mr. Baer. The motion was approved by a three-to-zero vote.  
 
The next order of business being Variance Case No. VA/CU-3842. The applicant/owner is Toby 
Chapman. The site is located at 922 Richer Road. The township is Franklin Township. It is 2.004 acres in 
size. The request is for a conditional use from Section 610.06(2) of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution to legitimize the construction of a garage addition in the floodway fringe. The applicant is 
also requesting a variance from Sections 610.073 and 610.082(1) of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution and from Sections 4.1-2 and 4.2-1(b) of the Franklin County Special Resolution National 
Flood Insurance Program Regulation to legitimize the construction of a garage addition that fails to 
demonstrate compliance with the requirement to minimize flood damage with materials  resistant to 
damage and fails to be flood-proofed by elevation or other appropriate methods. Mr. Matthew Brown 
read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. The applicant/owner, Mr. 
Chapman, appeared and answered questions from the Board. Ms. Hunter made a motion to approve 
the conditional use request in Variance Case No. VA/CU-3841. The motion was seconded by Mr. Baer. 
The motion failed by a three-to-zero vote. Ms. Hunter made a motion for the basis to deny the 
applicant's request for a conditional use from Section 610.06(2) of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution to legitimize the construction of a garage addition in the floodway fringe. The motion 
carried by a three-to-zero vote. Ms. Hunter made a motion to approve the variance request in Variance 
Case VA/CU-3841. The motion failed by a three-to-zero vote. 
 
Ms. Hunter made a motion for the basis to deny the applicant's request for a variance from Sections 
610.073 and 610.082(1) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution and Sections 4.1-2 and 4.2-1(b) of the 
Franklin County Special Resolution National Flood Insurance Program Regulation as outlined in the 
request for Case No. VA/CU-3841 results from the applicant's failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a 
variance under Sections 610.073 and 610.082(1) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution and Sections 
4.1-2 and 4.2-1(b) of the Franklin County Special Resolutions National Flood Insurance Program 
Regulation. The motion was seconded by Mr. Baer. The motion was approved by a three-to-zero vote.  
 
There being no further business coming before the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals, Acting 
Chairperson Dever adjourned the meeting.  
 
The hearing was adjourned at 3:00 p.m. 
 
Minutes of the October 19, 2015, Board of Zoning Appeals hearing were approved this 16th day of 
November, 2015. 
 
 
  
Signature 
 



 
 
Commissioner Marilyn Brown ⋅ Commissioner Paula Brooks ⋅ Commissioner John O’Grady 
President  
 
Economic Development & Planning Department 
James Schimmer, Director 
 

 
 
150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
Tel: 614-525-3094  Fax: 614-525-7155  Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gov 

STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

November 16, 2015 
 

Case CU-3843 
Prepared by:  Matt Brown 

Applicant/Owner: Chrystal Svoboda  
Township: Madison Township 
Site: 3604 South Hamilton Rd. (PID # 180-001215) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 
Utilities: 

1.02 acres 
Limited Suburban Residential (R-2) 
Private water and wastewater 

Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 511.03 of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution to allow a home occupation for lawn equipment repair 
in an area zoned Limited Suburban Residential. 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a conditional use home occupation to allow for a lawn equipment repair home 
occupation in a residential zoning district.  The proposal fails to meet the criteria for granting a 
conditional use, staff recommends denial. 
 
Description of the request 
The subject property is located at the northeast corner of the South Hamilton Road and Wingate Road 
intersection in Madison Township, approximately 600 feet north of Winchester Pike.  The property is lot 
5 of the Asbury Manor subdivision, platted in 1953.  The site contains a single-family home with an 
attached garage and an approximately 144 square foot accessory building. 
 
The applicant is requesting a home occupation to allow lawn equipment repair to occur in the attached 
garage and for outside storage of lawn equipment.  The application indicates that the hours of operation 
are from 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM and that the existing driveway is used for customer parking. 
 
Surrounding Area 

Direction Zoning Land Use  

North Rural, Limited Suburban Residential (R-2), 
Suburban Office (SO) 

Moderately-Low Density 
Residential and Office 

East Limited Suburban Residential (R-2) Moderately-Low Density 
Residential 

South Limited Suburban Residential (R-2) 
Commercial Planned District (Columbus) 

Low Density Residential 
Fueling Station and Restaurant 

West 
Rural, Community Commercial, Community 

Service 
Commercial Planned District (Columbus) 

Low Density Residential and 
Landscaping Center 

Retail (under construction) 



Comprehensive Plan 
The Blacklick-Madison Area Plan, adopted in 2011, recommends the site to remain low density in 
character.  The plan recommends only allowing appropriate home occupations in existing neighborhoods 
that will not change a neighborhood’s appearance.  The plan states that the Board of Zoning Appeals 
should not allow conditional use home occupations with large commercial vehicles. 
 
The application does not request approval of commercial vehicles however; customers of the lawn 
equipment repair business drop of equipment using large trailers and park along the edge of the roadway.  
Such activity is not consistent with the land use plan’s recommendations. 
 
Staff Review 
Section 511.031 – Conditional Use Home Occupation Criteria: The appearance of the structure shall not 
be altered and/or the occupation within the residence shall not be conducted in a manner which would 
cause the premises to differ from its residential character either by the use of colors, materials, 
construction, lighting, or unauthorized signs unless otherwise permitted by this Section or authorized by 
the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals.  A home occupation shall be clearly incidental and 
secondary to the use of the unit for dwelling purposes and shall not become a detriment to the existing 
residential character of the lot or the general area through an increase in traffic, street parking, or any 
other factor resulting in an adverse impact as determined by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
The Conditional Use Home Occupation shall be carried on by individuals residing in the residential 
dwelling and provided: 
1. There shall be no more than a total of three (3) non-resident employees. 

a. None proposed 
2. The conduct of a home occupation may be approved within a structure accessory to a dwelling unit 

and located on the same lot as the dwelling unit. 
a. Requesting to use the attached garage for lawn equipment repair 

3. Sales of commodities not produced on the premises may be permitted provided such commodities are 
specified and approved as a part of the application in accordance with Section 815. 
a. No sales are proposed 

4. Organized instruction may be permitted provided the class size does not exceed six (6) pupils at any 
given time. 
a. No organized instruction proposed 

5. No outside storage of any kind associated with a home occupation conditional use shall be permitted 
unless it is totally screened from the adjacent residential lots and the abutting street. 
a. A privacy fence, 5 ½ feet tall will be used to store lawn equipment 

6. Signage shall be consistent with the provisions of Section 541.03(8). 
a. No signage proposed 

7. Delivery traffic shall be limited to not more than three (3) UPS or similar deliveries per week.  No 
semi-tractor truck deliveries will be permitted at any time. 
a. No need for delivery traffic was indicated in the application.  Franklin County Economic 

Development & Planning has received multiple reports of customer traffic parking along the 
roadway. 

 
The home occupation, as has been operated on the site, fails to meet the criteria for a conditional use 
home occupation.  The home occupation generates customer traffic in excessive of a typical residential 
use and street parking is detrimental to the residential character and safety of the area. 
 
Madison Township 
Madison Township has indicated that they have received numerous complaints about the home 
occupation.  The complaints have been related to customers parking along the roadway. 



Franklin County Public Health 
Franklin County Public Health has indicated no concerns with the request as no new development is 
proposed. 
 
Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District 
The Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District has no concerns with the applicant’s request. 
 
Staff Analysis 
Section 815.041 – Approval of Conditional Uses: The Board of Zoning Appeals shall approve an 
application for a Conditional Use if the following three (3) conditions are met:  
1) The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Zoning District, and the development standards are met; 

• The use is a Conditional Use of the zoning district however; staff does not believe that the 
development standards are met. 

2) The proposed use is in accordance with applicable plans or policies for the area; 
• The use, as has been conducted on the site, is not in accordance with the Blacklick-Madison Area 

Plan. 
3) The proposed use will be in keeping with the existing land use character and physical development 

potential of the area. 
• The use, as has been conducted on the site, does not keep with existing character of the area. 

 
The applicant’s proposal fails all three requirements.  Since the Board may only approve proposals that 
meet all three criteria, the Board must deny this proposal. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends denial of a Conditional Use from Section 511.03 of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution to allow a home occupation for lawn equipment repair in an area zoned Limited Suburban 
Residential. 
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
 (a) Proposed Resolution for Request: 

 
__________________ moves to approve a Conditional Use from Section 511.03 of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution to allow a home occupation for lawn equipment repair as outlined in 
the request above for the applicant identified in Case No. CU-3843. 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 

 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for a conditional use as 
outlined in the request above for Case No. CU-3843 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the 
conditions for granting a Conditional Use under Section 815.041. 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
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President 
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150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
Tel: 614-525-3094  Fax: 614-525-7155  www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov 

STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

November 16, 2015 
 

Case VA-3844 
Prepared by: Matt Brown 

 
Applicant: Michael Taylor, Taylor Classroom Sales Inc. 
Owner: Groveport Madison Board of Education 
Township: Madison Township 
Site: 3200 Dunloe Rd. (PID #180-004664) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 
Utilities: 

14.3 acres 
Rural District 
Public water and wastewater 

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 531.021 of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution to allow for the reduction of parking 
spaces below that required for the proposed use in an area zoned 
Rural. 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a reduction in the number of parking spaces required for a 
school use in an area zoned Rural. Staff recommends approval with conditions. 

 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located south of Chatterton Road and east of Noe-Bixby Road in the Blacklick Estates 
subdivision.  The property is used by the Groveport Madison Board of Education as the Dunloe 
Elementary School. The property includes a school building, playground, sports fields and courts, and 
parking area. 
 
The current number of parking spaces required based on the number of classrooms and size of the 
auditorium/gym is 85 spaces.  There are currently a total of 70 parking spaces provided.  The applicant is 
proposing to add 2 modular classroom structures containing a total of 4 classrooms.  The parking 
requirement with the additional classrooms is 93 spaces. 
 
Surrounding Area 
The surrounding area is developed with medium density residential uses zoned in the Restricted Urban 
Residential (R-8) district. 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
The property falls under The Blacklick-Madison Area Plan, adopted in 2011. The plan recommends that 
school sites continue in their existing use but that they are used as recreational facilities or community 
gathering places in the event that the schools no longer operate from the sites. 
 
 



Staff Review 
Variance from Section 531.021: 
− An elementary school use requires 2 parking spaces per classroom and an additional 1 space per 

square foot of gross floor area in an assembly area 
− Parking Calculations: 
 Classrooms Gym Parking Required Parking Provided 
Existing Site 22 2,460 sq. ft. 85 70 
Proposed Site 26 2,460 sq. ft. 93 70 

 
 

Technical Review Agencies 
No technical review agency expressed any concerns with the variance request. 
 
Staff Analysis 
Section 810.041 – Approval of Variance: 
1) Special circumstances and conditions exist that do not apply to other properties in the same zoning 

district. 
» The school was originally constructed in 1967 to meet the parking standards in effect at that time.  

The parking standard at that time was based on the number of students in the school and not on the 
current standard based on the number of classrooms and size of the assembly area.  The applicant’s 
proposal to add additional classrooms to the site is in response to State of Ohio requirements related 
to the number of students per classroom.  With the introduction of the four new classrooms there 
will be no increase in the number of students or teachers at the site.  Teachers are currently holding 
classes in the library and other existing spaces in the school.  

2) A literal interpretation of the zoning resolution would deprive the applicant of rights enjoyed by other 
properties in the same zoning district. 
» A literal interpretation of the zoning resolution would prevent the school district from complying 

with requirements of the State of Ohio related to the number of students per classroom while being 
good stewards of available resources.  

3) No special circumstances or conditions apply to this property as a result of actions taken by the 
applicant.  
» The applicant is required to add classrooms to comply with State of Ohio standards for classroom 

sizes. 
4) Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant special privileges that are denied to other 

properties in the surrounding area. 
5) Granting the variance will not be injurious to private property or the public welfare in the 

surrounding area. 
» Allowing the development as proposed allows the school district to meet State of Ohio 

requirements.  The addition of classrooms to the site will not increase the number of students or 
teachers in the school and therefore will not result in any increased demand for parking. 
 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval with conditions of the variance request based on staff’s analysis. The 
conditions are as follow: 
1. The applicant must apply for and receive a Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the Franklin 

County Economic Development and Planning Department. 
2. The applicant must apply for and receive a Building Permit from the State of Ohio. 
 
 
 
 
 



Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
 Proposed Resolution for Request: 

 
__________________ moves to approve the variance from Section 531.021 of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for the applicant identified in Case 
No. VA-3844. 
 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
 
 

Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 

 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption 
by the BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for a Variance 
from Section 531.021 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above 
for Case No. VA-3844 results from the applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a 
variance under Section 810.041. 

 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

November 16, 2015 
 

Case VA-3845 
Prepared by: Eric Gayetsky & Matt Brown 

Applicant/Owner: John & Robin Hayes 
Township: Brown Township 
Site: 7740 Feder Road (PID #120-001038) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 
Utilities: 

0.82 acres  
Limited Suburban Residential (R-2) 
Private water and wastewater 

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory building 
that exceeds the maximum allowable size in an area zoned Limited 
Suburban Residential (R-2).  

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) to allow the construction of an accessory 
building that exceeds the maximum allowable size. Staff recommends denial.  
 
Description of the Request 
The applicant’s property is located on the north side of Feder Road and east of Amity Road in Brown 
Township. The property contains a single-family residence with attached garage. The proposed pole 
building will be located at the end of the concrete driveway on the northeast portion of the property. The 
proposed pole building will be 1,200 square feet and used to store antique and specialty cars.  
 
Surrounding Area 
 

Direction Zoning Land Use  
North Limited Suburban Residential (R-2) Moderately-Low Density Residential 
East Rural  Moderately-Low Density Residential 

South Prairie Township - Suburban Residential 
Development (SER) 

Low Density Residential 

West Rural Moderately-Low Density Residential 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
The property is located within the planning area of the Brown Township Comprehensive Plan adopted by 
Brown Township in 2005. The “Proposed Densities of Development” map in this plan recommends Low-
Density Rural Residential (LDRR) for the property and surrounding properties north of Feder Road.  
 
 
 



Staff Review 
Variance from Section 512.02(2): 
− For lots smaller than 1 acre in size the maximum size of accessory buildings is 720 square feet  

o The proposed accessory building will be a 1,200 square feet in size 
 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
No technical review committee agencies expressed any concerns with the variance request. 
 
Staff Analysis 
Section 810.041 – Approval of Variance: 
1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved 

and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District. 
» The applicant indicates that they encounter a special condition due to their lot size being larger than 

the surrounding properties in addition to being located within a different zoning district.  
» Staff notes that there is not a special circumstance or condition that applies to this property with 

respect to the variance request. Most properties in the surrounding area under the zoning authority 
of Franklin County are similarly sized at less than 1 acre and therefore must adhere to the size 
limitations for accessory buildings on property less than 1 acre in size. 

2) That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution. 
» The applicant indicates that there are similar properties in their area that have larger pole buildings.  
» Staff notes that there is no record of variances or approved zoning compliances for accessory 

buildings exceeding the size requirement in the surrounding area. Furthermore, accessory building 
size requirements changed from being based on the size of principal structure to the size of the 
property with an amendment in 1989. Accessory buildings approved and built prior to 1989 are 
considered non-conforming.  

3) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant. 
» The applicant has owned the property since July 2015, which has been zoned R-2 since 1966. The 

lot configuration changed once in 1994, when lot split records show a slight increase in the size of 
the lot. 

» Based on staff review, there is no special circumstance or condition with respect to the variance 
request. 

4) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is 
denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District. 
» Other residential property in the surrounding area under Franklin County’s zoning authority must 

adhere to the same size limitations for accessory buildings.  
5) That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or 

working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare, 
or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity. 
» Granting this variance may set a precedent for other property owners to apply for a similar variance 

request and allow larger accessory buildings than intended for property less than 1 acre in size.  
 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends denial of a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution 
to allow the construction of an accessory building that exceeds the maximum allowable size in an area 
zoned Limited Suburban Residential (R-2).  
 
 
 
 
 



Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
 Proposed Resolution for Request: 

 
__________________ moves to approve a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for the applicant identified in Case 
No. VA-3845. 
 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
 
 

Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 

 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption 
by the BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for a Variance 
from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request 
above for Case No. VA-3845 results from the applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting 
a variance under Section 810.041. 

 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
Tel: 614-525-3094  Fax: 614-525-7155  www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov 

STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

November 16, 2015 
 

Case CU - 3846 
Prepared by: Matt Brown 

 
Applicant: Skip Rolfes, Wirenet Inc. 
Owner: Patricia J. Ball 
Township: Pleasant Township 
Site: 5150 Neff Rd. (PID #230-001446) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 
Utilities: 

28.8 acres 
Rural 
Private water and wastewater 

Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 302.0394 of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a 
telecommunication tower in an area zoned Rural. 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a conditional use to allow the construction of a telecommunication tower in an 
area zoned Rural. The request meets all conditions necessary to grant a conditional use. Staff recommends 
approval with conditions of a Conditional Use from Section 302.0394.  

 
Description of the Request 
The site is located immediately northeast of the Neff Road and Beatty Road intersection in Pleasant 
Township.  The site includes residential and agricultural uses with the majority of the site being used for 
agricultural production. 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a 150 foot tall monopole telecommunication tower and associated 
equipment within an 80 feet by 80 feet fenced area.  The compound will be accessed by an improved, 12 
foot wide gravel drive from Beatty Road. 
 
Surrounding Area 
The surrounding area is residential and agricultural in character and located in low density residential 
zoning districts. 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
The Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan, adopted in 2009, includes two maps to guide development: 
a Future Land Use map and a Conservation Strategy Tiers map.  The Future Land Use map recommends 
the area for Conservation Development with 50 percent open space.  The plan identifies the Rural zoning 
district as the appropriate zoning classification for the Conservation Development land use category and 
indicates that any use permitted in the zoning district is permitted in the land use category.  The 
Conservation Strategy Tiers map shows the subject site in a Tier 3 area.  



The Big Darby Accord Watershed Master Plan, adopted in 2006, also includes two maps to guide 
development: a Proposed General Land Use Map and a Conservation Strategy Map.  Both maps show the 
site in a Tier 3 area which is envisioned as creating linkages among other tiered areas. 
 
The telecommunication tower’s proposed location near the property’s existing development is not 
contrary to the land use recommendations of either planning document. 
 
Staff Review 
Conditional Use from Section 302.0394 – Telecommunication Towers: 
− As provided for in Section 303.211 of the Ohio Revised Code, Public Utilities or other functionally 

equivalent providers may site a telecommunication tower as a Conditional Use provided the following 
conditions are met 
1.   The maximum height of a tower shall not exceed 150 feet; 

o The monopole tower will be 150 feet above ground level 
2.   The tower and any stabilization structures or guide wires shall not be placed closer than ten (10)     
      feet from a side or rear property line; 

o The tower and any stabilization structure will be placed a minimum of ten feet from a side or 
rear property line  

3.   The tower shall not be placed closer than 150 feet from any existing residential dwelling; 
o The proposed tower is located 193 feet from the nearest residential dwelling. 

4.   Minimum lot size for which a tower is to be placed shall be two (2) acres; 
o The lot where the proposed tower is to be placed is 28.8-acres in size.  

5.   The tower shall be located a minimum of fifteen (15) feet from the edge of the existing right-of-   
      way line or proposed right-of-way line as depicted on the Thoroughfare Plan as adopted by the    
      Mid-Ohio Regional Planning Commission on October 6, 1961 and as amended from time to time,     
      whichever right-of-way is greater; 

o The proposed tower will be located more than 15 feet from edge of the existing right-of-way 
of all adjacent roadways.  

6.   Security fencing shall be provided to prevent uncontrolled access to the tower site; 
o The site will be secured by a six (6) foot chain link fence. 

7.   The tower shall be designed to aesthetically complement the surrounding community. Towers  
      shall be painted in a non-contrasting color minimizing visibility unless otherwise required by the   
      FCC or FAA; 

o The tower will have a galvanized finish to minimize visual impacts to the surrounding 
community. 

8.   A landscaping plan must be submitted and approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals. An  
      evergreen hedge planted three feet on center or an evergreen tree line planted five (5) feet on     

center is suggested. All existing vegetation shall be retained and maintained to the extent        
possible; 
o The applicant submitted a landscaping plan showing an evergreen tree line planted 5 feet on 

center.   
9.   Advertising shall not be permitted anywhere on the tower or site with the exception of  
      identification signs and no trespassing signs, which are required; 

o No advertising or additional signage is proposed except those required by these regulations or 
State or Federal law 

10. The tower shall not be artificially lighted except to assure safety or as required by the FAA; 
o The tower will not require lighting per FAA 

11. Towers must be designed and certified by an engineer to be structurally sound and, at a  
       minimum, in conformance with the Ohio Basic Building Code; 

o Certification from a Professional Engineer has been provided 
12. The tower shall be fully automated and unattended on a daily basis, and shall be visited only for  
       periodic and necessary maintenance; 



o The proposed site is to be unattended on a daily basis and will only be visited for periodic and 
necessary maintenance 

13.  The applicant or tower provider shall demonstrate that the telecommunication tower must be  
       located where it is proposed in order to service the applicant’s service area and that no viable  
       siting alternative exists .There shall be an explanation of why a tower at this proposed site is   
       technically necessary; 

o Propagation maps and an explanation of the technical needs for a telecommunication tower at 
the proposed location has been provided.  

14. Where the tower is located on a property with another principal use, the applicant shall present 
       documentation that the owner of the property supports the application and that vehicular access is    
        provided to the property. Reasonable access and circulation shall be provided to the tower. 

o The property owner has signed a letter of support for the proposed telecommunications tower 
and a site plan has been provided which details the proposed access point and gravel drive.  

15.  Applicant shall provide a signed statement indicating that the applicant agrees to allow for the    
       potential co-location of other towers to the extent possible, the removal of the tower within one-   
       hundred eighty (180) days after the site’s use is discontinued, proof that other co-location     
       opportunities have been explored and are unavailable and that notice has been provided as    
       required in Section 303.211 of the Ohio Revised Code; 

o The applicant has provided a statement agreeing to the above statement.  
16.  A tower may be attached to a residential or non-residential building or a structure that is a   
       permitted use in the district; including, but not limited to, a church, a municipal or governmental     
       building or facility, agricultural building, and a building or structure owned by a utility, provided     
       conditions two (2) through fifteen (15) above are met and the tower height does not exceed    
       twenty (20) feet above the existing building or structure to which the tower is attached. 

o The proposed monopole tower will not be attached to any residential or non-residential 
building or structure.  

17.  No telecommunication tower shall be located within one thousand (1,000) feet of any historic  
       site, historic district, public park, resource protection district or greenway. 

o The proposed tower does not encroach on any of the above.  
 
Franklin County Engineer 
The Engineer’s office noted that the condition of the concrete pipe under the access drive is in 
questionable condition and the applicant will need to verify the quality of this pipe.  The applicant will be 
required to file for an access permit from the Engineer’s office. 
 
Franklin County Public Health 
Franklin County Public Health indicated no concerns with the request. 
 
Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District 
The Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District indicated no concerns with the request. 
 
Staff Analysis – Section 815.041 – Approval of Conditional Use 
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall approve an application for a Conditional Use if the following three (3) 
conditions are met:  
1) The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Zoning District, and all development standards have 

been met; 
» The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Rural District and meets all applicable development 

standards.   
 

2) The proposed use is in accordance with applicable plans or policies for the area; 
» The proposed use is not in conflict with the Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan or the Big 

Darby Accord Watershed Master Plan. 



3) The proposed use will be in keeping with the existing land use character and physical development 
potential of the area. 
» The proposed use will not deter from the existing land use character or physical development 

potential of the surrounding area.  
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval of a Conditional Use from Section 302.0394 of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution to allow the construction of a telecommunication tower with the following conditions: 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance from 
the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department.  

2. The applicant shall apply for and receive approval of all State permits.  
3. The applicant must apply for an access permit from the Franklin County Engineer’s Office and 

complete any access improvements required by the Engineer’s office.  
 
 
 
 
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following are proposed resolutions for the request: 
 
 Proposed Resolution for Conditional Use Request from Section 302.0394: 

 
__________________ moves to approve a Conditional Use from Section 302.0394 of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a telecommunication tower as 
outlined in the request above for the applicant identified in Case No. CU-3846 with staff’s 
recommended conditions. 
. 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact for the requested conditional use: 
 
If the resolution for the conditional use request fails for lack of support, the following are proposed 
findings of fact for adoption by the BZA: 
 

__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for a conditional 
use as outlined in the request above for Case No. CU-3846 results from the applicant’s failure to 
satisfy the criteria for granting a conditional use under Section 815.041. 

 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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